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 Report To: Education & Communities 

                               Committee  
   

Date:         25 January 2022                 

 Report By:            Interim Director of Finance  & 
Corporate Governance and 
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Communities & Organisational 
Development 

Report No:  FIN/82/21/AP/IC  

   
 Contact Officer:    Iain Cameron Contact No:      01475 712832  
   
 Subject:                Education Revenue & Capital Budget Report - 2021/22 Projected 

Out Turn at Period 7 to 31 October 2021 
                               

 

   
1.0 PURPOSE  

   
1.1 To advise the Committee of the 2021/22 Education Revenue and Capital Budget positions 

as at Period 7 to 31 October 2021. 
 

  
 

 

2.0 SUMMARY  
   

2.1 The total Education budget for 2021/22, excluding planned carry forward for Earmarked 
Reserves, is £88.238 million. The School Estate Management Plan accounts for £10.635 
million of the total Education budget. The latest projection at Period 7, up to end of 
October 2021, is an underspend of £273,000, a reduction in expenditure of £74,000 since 
last Committee.  
 

 

2.2 The main variances relating to the 2021/22 Revenue Budget projected underspend are – 
 

(a) Within Employee Costs there is a projected underspend of £169,000 for Teachers 
Employee Costs mainly as a result of vacant posts within Psychological Services; 
a projected underspend of £47,000 for Education Non Teacher Employee Costs, 
mainly due to vacant posts within Community Learning and Development; and a 
projected underspend of £89,000 for Facilities Management Employee Costs.  
 

(b) Within Property Costs, there are projected underspends of £51,000 for Non 
Domestic Rates (NDR) and £24,000 for Electricity, mainly due to lower 
consumption. 
 

(c) Projected underspend of £65,000 for FM Catering Provisions linked to the 
reduction in school meal income. 
 

(d) Projected overspend of £40,000 for Education IT Charges. £13,000 of the 
projected overspend relates to Microsoft 365 Initiation and the balance relates to 
Sophos Maintenance contract. 

 
(e) There is a projected underspend of £100,000 for SPT School Buses, partially 

offset by a projected overspend of £24,000 for Pupil Consortium Travel. 
 

(f) Projected underspend of £30,000 for Early Year’s Framework expenditure. 
 

(g) Projected under recoveries in School Meal Income and Breakfast Club income of 
£300,000 and £40,000 respectively, due to lower than budgeted uptake. 
 

 



(h) Projected under recovery of £172,000 for Facilities Management Income (Cleaning 
£85,000 and Catering £106,000 under recovered. Janitors projected to over 
recover by £19,000) due to projected underspends for FM Catering Provisions and 
FM Employee Costs. 
 

2.3 The Education 2021/24 Capital Budget is £18.577 million with £4.908 million projected to 
be spent in the current Financial Year. The original budgeted expenditure was £4.280 
million for current year so accelerated expenditure is £628,000 (15%). Expenditure at 30 
November 2021 was £3.712 million or 76% of the projected expenditure for 2021/22. The 
costs of the overall Capital Programme are being contained within existing budgets. 
Appendix 4 gives more financial information by project with updates on physical progress 
of projects provided elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

 

2.4 Earmarked Reserves for 2021/22, excluding those for Asset Plans and Strategic Funds 
total £4.016 million of which £2.104 million is projected to be spent in the current Financial 
Year. To date expenditure of £542,000 (26%) has been incurred. Spend to date per 
profiling was expected to be £584,000, therefore slippage to date is £42,000 (7%). 
 

 

   
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 

3.1 That the Committee note the projected underspend of £273,000 for the 2021/22 Education 
Revenue budget as at Period 7 to 31 October 2021. 
 

 

3.2 That the Committee note the financial position of the specific capital projects detailed in 
Appendix 4 and note that the cost of the current Education Capital Programme is being 
contained within existing budgets.  
 

 

   
   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
  
  Alan Puckrin                      Ruth Binks    

Interim Director of Finance              Corporate Director Education, Communities &  
& Corporate Governance         Organisational Development 
                                                   

4.0 BACKGROUND  



   
4.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Committee of the current position of the 2021/22 

Education Revenue and Capital Budgets as at Period 7 to 31 October 2021 and to highlight 
the main variances contributing to the projected underspend of £273,000 for the 2021/22 
Revenue Budget. 
 

 

   
5.0 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET PROJECTED OUT TURN 

 
 

5.1 The total Education budget for 2021/22, excluding planned carry forward for Earmarked 
Reserves, is currently £88.238 million. This is a decrease of £3.199 million from the 
approved budget. Appendix 1 gives details of the budget movements responsible for this 
decrease.  The latest projection is an underspend of £273,000, a reduction in spend of 
£74,000 since Period 5. 
 

 

5.2 The main issues to highlight in relation to the 2021/22 projected underspend of £273,000 
are: 
 
Employee Costs - Teachers 
 
The current budget for Teachers Employee Costs is £52.803 million and the latest projection 
is an underspend of £169,000 which is a decrease in expenditure of £39,000 since last 
Committee. The majority of the projected underspend relates to vacant posts within 
Psychological Services. It should be noted that in addition to core staffing there are now an 
additional 46.8fte Covid Recovery Teachers employed using a combination of Scottish 
Government grant funding and Early Years 1140 underspend. 
 
Employee Costs – Non Teachers 
 
The current budget for Non Teacher Employee Costs is £28.449 million and the latest 
projection is an underspend of £128,000, a decrease in expenditure of £30,000 since last 
Committee. Facilities Management employees are projected to underspend by £89,000. An 
over spend of £21,000 for Janitors and Public Convenience employees is offset by under 
spends of £85,000 for Cleaning and £25,000 for Catering. Education Non Teacher 
Employee Costs are currently projected to underspend by £47,000, mainly due to vacant 
posts within Community Learning & Development. 
 
Non Domestic Rates (NDR) 
 
The current budget for Non Domestic Rates is £3.353 million and the latest projection is an 
underspend of £51,000 due to successful RV appeals. The projected underspend is the 
same as reported to last Committee. 
 
Electricity 
 
The current budget for Electricity is £941,000 and the latest projection is an underspend of 
£24,000 mainly due to reduced consumption in schools. Projected expenditure has 
increased by £6,000 since last Committee. 
 
Education Contract Cleaning 
 
The current budget for Education Contract Cleaning is £1.230 million and the latest 
projection is an underspend of £85,000, an increase of £9,000 since last Committee. This is 
due to vacant posts within Facilities Management. There is a corresponding underspend in 
Employee Costs and shortfall in Income within Facilities Management. 
 
 
 
 
 
Facilities Management Catering Provisions 

 



 
The current budget for Catering Provisions is £980,000 and the latest projection is an under 
spend of £65,000, the same as reported to last Committee. A saving due to a reduction in 
the number of school meals being produced is partially offset by an increase in food 
provisions costs post Covid. There is a corresponding under recovery of Facilities 
Management Income as a result of this underspend. 
 
Education Catering Contract 
 
The current budget for Education Catering Contract is £3.435 million and the latest 
projection is an underspend of £90,000 which is due to the projected underspend for 
Facilities Management Employee Costs and Provisions noted above. 
 
SPT School Buses 
 
The current budget for SPT School Buses is £1.190 million and the latest projection, based 
on information supplied by SPT, is an underspend of £100,000, a reduction in expenditure of 
£22,000 since last Committee. 
 
Pupil Consortium Travel 
 
The current budget for Pupil Consortium Travel is £60,000 and the latest projection is an 
overspend of £24,000, the same as previously reported to Committee. 
 
Early Years Framework 
 
Early Years Framework is projected to underspend by £30,000, the same as previously 
reported to Committee. 
 
School Meal Income 
 
The total budget for School Meal Income is £1.022 million and the latest projection is an 
under recovery in income of £300,000, the same as previously reported to Committee 
 
Facilities Management Income 
 
The current budget for Facilities Management Income is £6.250 million and the latest 
projection is an under recovery of £172,000 - £106,000 relates to Catering and £66,000 to 
Cleaning due to the projected underspends reported above. The balance relates to Janitors. 
 
Appendices 2 and 3 provide more details on the projected variances 
 

   
6.0 2021/24 CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECTION 

 
 

6.1 The Education 2021/24 Capital Budget is £18.577 million with £4.908 million projected to be 
spent in the current Financial Year. The original budgeted expenditure was £4.280 million for 
current year so accelerated expenditure is £628,000 (15%). Expenditure at 30 November 
2021 was £3.712 million or 76% of the projected expenditure for 2021/22. The costs of the 
overall Capital Programme are being contained within existing budgets. Appendix 4 gives 
more financial information by project with updates on physical progress of projects provided 
elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
 

 

7.0 EARMARKED RESERVES 
 

 

7.1 Earmarked Reserves for 2021/22, excluding those for Asset Plans and Strategic Funds total 
£4.016 million of which £2.104 million is projected to be spent in the current Financial Year. 
To date expenditure of £542,000 (26%) has been incurred. Spend to date per profiling was 
expected to be £584,000, therefore slippage to date is £42,000 (7%). 
 

 



8.0 VIREMENTS 
 

 

8.1 There are no virements this Committee cycle. 
 

 

  
 

 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

9.1 Finance 
All financial implications are discussed in detail within the report above. 
 
One off Costs 
 
Cost Centre Budget 

Heading 
Budget 
Years 

Proposed 
Spend this 
Report £000 

Virement 
From 

Other 
Comments 
 

N/A      
 
 
Annually Recurring Costs / (Savings) 
 
Cost Centre Budget 

Heading 
Budget 
Years 

Proposed 
Spend this 
Report £000 

Virement 
From 

Other 
Comments 
 

N/A      
 
 

 

9.2 Legal 
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 

 

9.3 Human Resources 
There are no specific human resources implications arising from this report. 
 
 

 

9.4 
 
 

Equalities 
 

 

 Equalities  
   

(a) Has an Equality Impact Assessment been carried out?  
   
  

YES 

X 
NO – This report does not introduce a new policy, function or strategy or 
recommend a substantive change to an existing policy, function or strategy.  
Therefore, no Equality Impact Assessment is required 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(b) Fairer Scotland Duty 



  
 If this report affects or proposes any major strategic decision:- 
  
 Has there been active consideration of how this report’s recommendations reduce 

inequalities of outcome? 
  
  YES – A written statement showing how this report’s recommendations reduce 

inequalities of outcome caused by socio-economic disadvantage has been 
completed. 

X NO 
 

  
 
 

(c) Data Protection 
  
 Has a Data Protection Impact Assessment been carried out? 
  
  YES – This report involves data processing which may result in a high risk to 

the rights and freedoms of individuals. 

X NO 
 

  
 

9.5 Repopulation 
There are no repopulation issues with this report. 
 

  
10.0 CONSULTATION 

 
10.1 The paper has been jointly prepared by the Interim Director of Finance & Corporate Governance 

and the Corporate Director Education, Communities & Organisational Development. 
 

11.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

11.1 There are no background papers for this report. 
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APPENDIX 2
EDUCATION

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

CURRENT POSITION

Period 7 - 1st April 2021 to  31st October  2021

2020/21 
Actual 
£000

Subjective Heading

Approved 
Budget 
2021/22 

£000

Revised 
Budget 
2021/22 

£000

Projected 
Out-turn 
2021/22 

£000

Projected 
Over/(Under) 

Spend      
£000

Percentage 
Over/(Under) 

48,031 Employee Costs - Teachers 46,468 52,803 52,634 (169) (0.3%)             

27,423 Employee Costs - Non Teachers 26,598 28,449 28,321 (128) (0.4%)             

17,921 Property Costs 14,300 14,272 14,071 (201) (1.4%)             

5,429 Supplies & Services  5,343 5,822 5,675 (147) (2.5%)             

2,137 Transport Costs 2,210 2,142 2,043 (99) (4.6%)             

633 Administration Costs 672 665 654 (11) (1.7%)             

8,150 Other Expenditure 16,302 12,923 12,893 (30) (0.2%)             

(23,292) Income (20,456) (28,538) (28,026) 512 (1.8%)             

86,432 TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 91,437 88,538 88,265 (273) (0.3%)             

0 Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0 0

0 Loan Charges / DMR 0 (300) (300) 0

(2,376) Additional Funding Covid-19 0 0 0 0

84,056 TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 
excluding Earmarked Reserves 91,437 88,238 87,965 (273)

2020/21 
Actual 
£000

Objective Heading

Approved 
Budget 
2021/22 

£000

Revised 
Budget 
2021/22 

£000

Projected 
Out-turn 
2021/22 

£000

Projected 
Over/(Under) 

Spend      
£000

Percentage 
Over/(Under) 

160 Corporate Director 148 148 156 8 5.4%               

62,390 Education 61,814 63,332 63,286 (46) (0.1%)             

94 Facilities Management 108 108 110 2 1.9%               

9,974 School Estate Management Plan 15,178 10,635 10,635 0 -                  

72,458 TOTAL EDUCATION SERVICES 77,100 74,075 74,031 (44) (0.1%)             

10,070 ASN 10,395 10,406 10,258 (148) (1.4%)             

1,656 Community Learning & Development 1,713 1,793 1,695 (98) (5.5%)             

2,088 Other Inclusive Education 2,081 2,116 2,125 9 0.4%               

13,814 TOTAL INCLUSIVE EDUCATION 14,189 14,315 14,078 (237) (1.7%)             

86,432 TOTAL EDUCATION COMMITTEE 91,437 88,538 88,265 (273) (0.3%)             

0 Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0 0

0 Loan Charges / DMR 0 (300) (300) 0

(2,376) Additional Funding Covid-19 0 0 0

84,056
TOTAL EDUCATION COMMITTEE 
excluding Earmarked Reserves 91,437 88,238 87,965 (273)



APPENDIX 3
EDUCATION

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

MATERIAL VARIANCES

Period 7  - 1st April 2021 to  31st October  2021

Out Turn Budget Budget Proportion Actual to Projection (Under)/Over Percentage
2020/21 Heading 2021/22 of Budget 31-Oct-21 2021/22 Budget Over / (Under)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

48,031 Employee Costs -Teachers 52,803 29,569 28,492 52,634 (169) (0.3%)               

27,423 Employee Costs - Non Teachers 28,449 15,318 15,410 28,321 (128) (0.4%)               

3,292 Non Domestic Rates (NDR) 3,353 3,353 3,302 3,302 (51) (1.5%)               

815 Electricity 941 471 403 917 (24) (2.6%)               

1,201 ED Cleaning Contract 1,230 718 661 1,145 (85) (6.9%)               

3,148 ED Catering Contract 3,435 1,431 1,209 3,348 (87) (2.5%)               

120 ED IT Charges 98 25 125 138 40 40.8%              

287 FM Catering Provisions 980 572 287 915 (65) (6.6%)               

1,021 SPT School Buses 1,190 595 559 1,090 (100) (8.4%)               

84 Pupil Transport - Consortium 60 30 21 84 24 40.0%              

20 Early Years Framework 37 22 7 7 (30) (81.1%)             

(283) School Meal Income (1,022) (500) (282) (722) 300 (29.4%)             

(2) Breakfast Club Income (50) (24) (4) (10) 40 (80.0%)             

(5,730) FM Income (6,250) (3,646) (3,176) (6,078) 172 (2.8%)               

Total Material Variances (163)
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	Contact Officer:    Iain Cameron
	Subject:                Education Revenue & Capital Budget Report - 2021/22 Projected Out Turn at Period 7 to 31 October 2021
	BACKGROUND
	The purpose of this report is to advise Committee of the current position of the 2021/22 Education Revenue and Capital Budgets as at Period 7 to 31 October 2021 and to highlight the main variances contributing to the projected underspend of £273,000 for the 2021/22 Revenue Budget.
	2021/24 CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECTION
	Equalities
	Has an Equality Impact Assessment been carried out?
	YES
	NO – This report does not introduce a new policy, function or strategy or recommend a substantive change to an existing policy, function or strategy.  Therefore, no Equality Impact Assessment is required
	X
	Fairer Scotland Duty
	If this report affects or proposes any major strategic decision:-
	Has there been active consideration of how this report’s recommendations reduce inequalities of outcome?
	YES – A written statement showing how this report’s recommendations reduce inequalities of outcome caused by socio-economic disadvantage has been completed.
	NO
	X
	Data Protection
	NO
	X
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